are appropriated therefrom to the free library commission in accordance with section 20.14 (1a).

Approved May 16, 1945.

No. 124, A.]

[Published May 18, 1945.

CHAPTER 150.

AN ACT to repeal 43.165 (6); to amend 20.145, 43.165 (3), (4) (d), (5), (7) and (9); and to repeal and recreate 43.165 (1) and (4) (Introductory paragraph), (a) and (b) of the statutes, relating to librarian certificates and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 20.145 of the statutes is amended to read:

20.145 Public Library Certifications * * * *. All fees received by the * * * free library commission under the provisions of section 43.165 shall be paid within one month after receipt, into the general fund, and are appropriated therefrom to said * * * commission for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of said section. All fees received by the public library certification board under the provisions of section 43.165 of the statutes of 1943 and all moneys appropriated to the public library certification board under the provisions of section 20.145 of the statutes of 1943, and not expended, shall upon the effective date of this amendment (1945) be paid into and revert to the general fund, and are appropriated therefrom to said commission for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of section 43.165.

SECTION 2. 43.165 (1) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

43.165 (1) The free library commission shall issue certificates to librarians and fix necessary standards for public libraries and public librarians. Certificates already granted shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 3. 43.165 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

43.165 (3) Application for library certificates under the provisions of this section shall be made in writing to the * * * commission and with each application shall be paid to the * * * commission a fee of \$1.

SECTION 4. 43.165 (4) (Introductory paragraph) (a) and (b) of the statutes are repealed and recreated to read:

43.165 (4) (Introductory paragraph) The free library commission shall not adopt any standard lower than the following:

- (a) Grade 1: Requiring a degree from a college or university approved by an accrediting association of more than statewide standing, including or in addition to one year of training in a library school accredited by the American library association and not less than 4 years of successful experience in a library of recognized standing.
- (b) Grade 2: Requiring a degree from a college or university approved by an accrediting association of more than statewide standing and a 6 weeks' public library course or a degree including the equivalent of such a course and not less than 2 years of successful experience in a library of recognized standing.

Section 5. 43.165 (4) (d) of the statutes is amended to read: 43.165 (4) (d) Grade 4: Requiring high school graduation; and including such additional requirements as shall satisfy the * * commission that the applicant is able to do successful library work in the position to which such library certificate makes such applicant eligible.

Section 6. 43.165 (5) of the statutes is amended to read:

43.165 (5) Whenever any applicant for a library certificate does not have the academic and library school training prescribed in subsection (4), the * * * commission may issue to said applicant a certificate of any grade if it satisfy itself by examination or otherwise that the applicant has attainments substantially the equivalent of such prescribed education and training and that all other conditions are met.

Section 7. 43.165 (6) of the statutes is repealed.

Section 8. 43.165 (7) of the statutes is amended to read:

43.165 (7) The * * * commission may issue to any person who has the required academic and library training qualifications but lacks the required library experience, a license to engage in certain library work for not to exceed one year. If at the end of the year for which such license is issued, the * * * commission is satisfied that said person has done successful library work during said year, it may renew such license * * * from year to year for such additional time as is required to qualify for the library certificate desired.

Section 9. 43.165 (9) of the statutes is amended to read:

43.165 (9) If the * * * commission is of the opinion that the board of directors or other governing body of any library in a city of 2,000 population or over is unable to secure to be in charge of such library a librarian who holds the requisite certificate, the * * * commission may grant to such library board a permit to employ a person without the required certificate for a period of not to exceed 6 months and such permit, in case of emergency, may be once renewed for a period of 6 months.

Approved May 16, 1945.

No. 202, A.]

[Published May 18, 1945.

CHAPTER 151.

AN ACT to create 74.03 (11) of the statutes, relating to settlement of collection of taxes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

74.03 (11) of the statutes is created to read:

74.03 (11) The settlement provisions of sections 74.03 (9) and 74.031 (11) shall apply only to taxes of 1942 and subsequent years. All settlements for collections on taxes of 1941 shall be governed by the provisions of chapter 426, laws of 1933, and all settlements for collections on taxes prior to 1941 shall be governed by the provisions of law existing at the time chapter 426, laws of 1933, took effect.

. Approved May 16, 1945.

No. 228, A.]

[Published May 18, 1945.

CHAPTER 152.

AN ACT to amend 59.51 (1) and (11) of the statutes, relating to the duties of registers of deeds.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

59.51 (1) and (11) of the statutes are amended to read:

59.51 (1) Record or cause to be recorded in suitable books to be kept in his office, correctly and legibly all deeds, mortgages,